
Opposition to Proposed Building 
Height Variance in Case No. 

VA-14-09-045 



The Issue Before You Today  
• The issue before you today is not: 

 
– whether more parking is needed on I-Drive 
 
– whether a parking garage with restaurant and retail would be an 

appropriate use for this property 
 
– whether the design submitted by the applicant would make the traffic 

situation better or worse 
 
– whether you should amend the Code to allow taller buildings on this part 

of I-Drive. 
 
• The only issue legally before you today, during this appeal, is 

whether the application meets the Code requirements 
necessary to grant the property a 61 foot height variance. 
 
 

 



Variance requirements                   
and the burden of proof. 

• In order for a variance to be lawfully granted it must meet 
all criteria prescribed in the relevant code.  Wolk v. Board of 
County Commissioners, 117 So.3d 1219 (Fla. 5th DCA 2013). 

 
• The applicant has the burden of proving that all criteria are 

met and if even one is unmet the application must be 
denied.  Irvine v. Duval County Planning Comm’n.,495 So.2d 
167 (Fla. 1986). 
 

• Code Section 30-43(3) prescribes the six requirements which 
must be met in order for you to legally grant a variance today.  
 
 

 
 

 

 



Requirement #1  
Special conditions and circumstances  

exist that are unique to the subject property.   

• § 30-43(3)a. states, “[a] written application and site plan for a variance (must be) 
submitted demonstrating that special conditions and circumstances exist which are 
peculiar to the land, structure or building involved and which are not applicable to 
other lands, structures or buildings in the same district.” 
 

• The application fails to identify any circumstances whatsoever that are peculiar to the 
subject parcel and not applicable to every other parcel in the district. 

 
• “It is fundamental that the difficulties or hardships must be unique to justify a 

variance; they must be peculiar to the application of zoning restrictions to 
particular property and not general in character… .”     Board of Adjustment of 
City of Fort Lauderdale v. Kremer, 139 So.2d 448, 451 (Fla. 2d DCA 1962). 
 

 
• “If the hardship is one that is common to the area, the remedy is to seek a 

change in the zoning for the neighborhood rather than to seek a change 
through a variance for an individual owner.”                                                    
Board of Adjustment of City of Ft. Lauderdale v. Kremer, 139 So.2d 448 (Fla. 2nd DCA 
1962). 
 

 
 
 



Requirement #2   
The owner is being deprived of rights 

commonly enjoyed by others in the district.  

• In order to grant a variance, § 30-43(3)b requires that a “literal 
interpretation of the resolutions would deprive the applicant of rights 
commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district under the 
terms of the zoning ordinance.” 
 

• Constructing buildings in excess of 50’ in height is not a right 
commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district. 
 

• Furthermore, the grant of prior variances is wholly irrelevant 
when considering an application for a variance as each 
application must legally rise or fall on its own merits.  City of 
Jacksonville v. Taylor, 721 So.2d 1212 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998).   



Requirement # 3  
The special conditions and circumstances 

have not been created by the applicant. 
• §30-43(3)c of the Code mandates that, “[t]he special conditions and 

circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant.”   
 

• This criterion cannot be met in this case because there are no special 
conditions or circumstances peculiar to the applicant’s property.   
 

• The applicant does not seek to avoid a hardship unique to its property, 
but instead seeks to increase the property’s value by more than 
doubling the building height allowed by Code, a height limit the 
applicant was aware of when it bought the property.   

 
• “A variance is improper when it is sought for economic advantage 

and when the hardship alleged is not peculiar to the property in 
question.”   City of Jacksonville v. Taylor, 721 So.2d 1212, 1215 (Fla. 
1st DCA 1998), citing, Board of Adjustment of City of Ft. Lauderdale v. 
Kremer, 139 So.2d 448 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1962). 
 
 
 
 

 



Requirement #4   
Granting the variance will not confer  

a special privilege denied by the Code  
to other properties in the district. 

• “… granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant 
any special privilege that is denied by the zoning ordinance to other 
lands, structures or buildings in the same district.”   § 30-43(3)d. 
 

• The subject property is in the C-1 zoning district which has a 
building height limit of 50 feet.  Granting this variance would clearly 
confer on the applicant a special privilege, to wit, the ability to 
construct a building more than twice the permitted height allowed 
under the County’s zoning ordinance.   



Requirement #5   
The variance is the absolute minimum necessary 

to allow a reasonable use of the property.  

• “The board … shall further make a finding … that the variance is the 
minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the 
land, building or structure.” § 30-43(3)h  

 
• “a legal hardship will be found to exist only in those cases where the 

property is virtually unusable or incapable of yielding a reasonable 
return when used pursuant to the applicable zoning regulations.”   
Auerbach v. City of Miami, 929 So.2d 693 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2006)  
(citations omitted). 
 

• The applicant has offered no evidence showing why its property would 
be virtually unusable if it is not granted a 61’ height variance.   

 
• Similar parcels in the district are being reasonably used even though 

they have to comply with the 50’ limit.   
 

 
 



Requirement #6  
The variance must be in harmony with the 
general purpose and intent of the Code. 

 
• “The board … shall further make a finding that the granting of the 

variance shall be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the 
zoning ordinance, will not be injurious to the neighborhood, or otherwise 
detrimental to the public welfare.” § 30-43(3)i.  
 

• The applicant has failed to demonstrate how more than doubling the 
prescribed height limitation is harmonious with the overall intent of the 
Code. 

 
• If the requested variance is granted the subject property will loom over 

all other properties in the area and will stand out like the proverbial pig 
in a parlor.   
 

• A  so-called “creative” application of a variance code in order to 
accomplish that which is otherwise prohibited is even less acceptable in 
the law than “creative” accounting is in public finance.  Auerbach v. City 
of Miami, 929 So.2d 693 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2006). 

 



 
 

The sole issue before you today is 
whether the applicant has met its 
burden of proving, by substantial, 

competent evidence, that the pending 
application satisfies all six Code 

criteria which must be met for you to 
legally grant a variance.   



The Checklist 

 
 

Criteria Facts Satisfied? 
1.  Special conditions and 
circumstances exist that are 
peculiar to this property. 

This parcel is similar in size, location, and physical 
characteristics to every other parcel in the area and 
faces the same parking issues. 

     
       NO 

2.  Without a variance the applicant 
would be denied rights commonly 
enjoyed by others in the district. 

Applicant has provided no evidence that it cannot use 
its property consistent with existing zoning regulations.  
Constructing a building that exceeds the height limit by 
61 feet is clearly not a right commonly enjoyed by 
others in the district. 

      
 
       NO 

3.  The special conditions and 
circumstances unique to this 
property have not been self-created. 

The applicant has not identified any special conditions 
or circumstances unique to its property. 

 
       NO 

4.  Granting the variance will not 
confer a special privilege. 

The variance would allow the applicant to construct a 
building more than twice as tall as the Code allows 
others in the district - clearly a special privilege.  

 
       NO 

5.  The variance requested is the 
absolute minimum necessary to 
allow a reasonable use. 

The subject property was being used reasonably 
before the applicant acquired it and requested a 122% 
variance.  Most  parcels in the district are being 
reasonably used without such a variance. 

 
 
       NO 

6.  The variance is in harmony with 
the general purpose and intent of 
the Code. 

The general purpose and intent of Code is to provide 
uniformity and equal treatment to similarly situated 
properties, not to give a preferred owner a special 
privilege in order to increase property value and profits.   

 
       NO 
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